overlays. As at 31 December 2025 the ECL assumption is based on historical loss rates with an
adjustment for incremental judgemental management overlays, applied over the five-year forecast period.

5 The tax rates disclosed are the implied effective tax rates (per cent) over the five-year forecast period. The 31
December 2025 tax expense forecasts,
calculated from the taxable profit, considered the long-term historical average of non-taxable income of 17.18
per cent (2024: 16.09 per cent) and
non-deductible expenses of 14.56 per cent (2024: 12.53 per cent). A statutory tax rate of 25 per cent was
applied to the taxable profit of Bohai, after
consideration of taxable and non-taxable elements.

The table below discloses sensitivities to the key assumptions of Bohai, according to management's judgement
of reasonably possible changes. Changes were applied to every cash flow year on an individual basis. The
percentage change to the assumptions reflects the level at which management assess the reasonableness of the
assumptions used and their impact on the Value in Use.

Key
assumption

increase

Key
assumption
decrease

Sensitivities1 basis points

increase decrease
Increase/

(decrease)
in VIU
million

Increase/
(decrease)

in VIU
million

Discount Rate 100  (31)  33
Total balance sheet (and risk weighted asset) growth rate2 100  (40)  38
P/E multiple used to calculate TV 1.0x  112  (112)
Net interest income - Scenario 13 10  (19)  19
Net interest income - Scenario 24 Various4  375  (234)
Non-interest income - financial investments return 100  295  (295)
Other non-interest income growth rate 100  54 (52)
Operating expense 100 (70) 68
Expected credit losses as a percentage of customer loans 10  (147)  147
Expected credit losses as a percentage of financial investments
measured at amortised cost and FVOCI 10  (86)  85
Tax expense5 300  27  (28)
Capital maintenance ratio 50  (25)  25

1  For comparative information as at 31 December 2024, refer to page 365 of the Group's Annual Report 2024.
2 The sensitivity reflects the net impact of changing this assumption in the VIU, which links to various elements

in forecast profit and regulatory capital
adjustment.

3 This scenario assumes that one-year LPR and three-month SHIBOR increase or decrease by the same
amount, to demonstrate the impact on the carrying amount of a similar scenario.

4 An alternative scenario is that Bohai's asset yield and liability cost move in the same direction, albeit by
different amounts, through the five-year forecast period including the terminal value. The key assumption